
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 3 December 2009 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) GAMBLING ACT 2005 POLICY STATEMENT OF 
GAMBLING POLICY   

 

1 - 19 

 (B) HALTON 2000 SURVEY ON THE COUNCIL'S 
BUDGET   

 

20 - 78 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 19 November 2009 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (C) MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 

79 - 102 

4. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) PRIMARY SEN UNIT REVIEW -KEY DECISION   
 

103 - 110 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
 
REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
 
DATE:    19 November 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Council Solicitor 
 
SUBJECT: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Gambling 

Policy 
 
WARDS:    Borough wide 
 

 

1.    PURPOSE OF REPORT 
        
1.1 To recommend the Council to adopt the statement of gambling policy 

attached to this report. 
 
2.  RECOMMENDED: That the Council be recommended to adopt the 

statement of gambling policy attached to this report. 
 
3.    SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Under section 349 Gambling Act 2005 the Council is required to adopt a 

three-year licensing policy. Such policies are known as statements of 
principles or, more commonly, statements of gambling policy 

 
3.2   At its meeting held on 9th September 2009 the Executive Board approved 

a draft statement of gambling policy for consultation. 
  
3.3 A public consultation exercise was then undertaken in respect of the   

draft  statement. The consultation period ended on 16th October 2009. 
  
3.4  A Response was received from The British Beer and Pub Association   

only.  The  response was stated to be supported by (1) BII the professional 
body for the licence retail sector (2) the ALMR, the Association of Licensed 
Multiple Retailers which represents the interests of smaller independent 
companies within licensed retailing and (3) FLVA the Federation of 
Licensed Victuallers Association which represents self employed licensees 
in England.  However none of the above organisations have written to 
confirm this or made separate representations. 

 
3.5   The relevant elements of the response to the consultation exercise is 

summarised in Appendix 1 to this report.  The response contained a 
number of other points which where not relevant to the Statement of 
Gambling Policy but which have been noted. 

 
3.6  No changes to the draft statement (attached as Appendix 2) are proposed 

as a result of the consultation exercise. 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 
3.7  Under the Gambling Act 2005 the statement of Gambling policy must be 

adopted by full Council (on 17th December 2009) and then advertised in 
the local press. All statements must be in place by the end of January 
2010. 

 
4.        POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   Once adopted, the statement of gambling policy will be used by 

applicants and the Regulatory Committee in accordance with the 
Gambling Act 2005. 

 
5.        OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   There are no other implic
[...]
uilding / site. 
 
6. Occasional Use Notices: 
 
The licensing authority has very little 
discretion as regards these notices 
aside from ensuring that the statutory 
limit of 8 days in a calendar year is not 
exceeded.  The licensing authority will 
though need to consider the definition 
of a ‘track’ and whether the applicant 
is permitted to avail him/herself of the 
notice.   
 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
 
DATE:    19 November 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
TITLE:    Halton 2000 Survey on the  

Council’s Budget 
 
WARDS:    Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to draw the Board’s attention to the results 

of a recent Halton 2000 Survey.  In October 2009, the 1,878 members 
of Halton’s citizens’ panel were sent a questionnaire on their opinion 
about a range of Council services.  1,008 people responded – a 
response rate of 53.5%.  The full results are attached to this summary 
page. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the Board notes the results of the survey; and 
 
(2) takes the results into account when considering the 2010/11 

budget proposals. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Attached to the report is a full copy of the survey results.  Outlined 

below is a summary of the findings. 
 
3.2 Question 1 
 
 Asked respondents to select FIVE areas of priority spending (from a list 

of nineteen).  The top five areas of priority spending were selected by 
over 40% of respondents: 

 

• Health Services     66% 

• The level of crime   56.3% 

• Education provision    46.2% 

• Job prospects     40.9% 

• Affordable decent housing   40.8% 
 
3.3 It should be noted that the priority area “Clean Streets” was selected by 

39% of respondents, only marginally outside the top five. 
 
3.4 Question 2 
 

Agenda Item 3bPage 20



 The survey asked which of the Council’s priorities should see money 
invested or make savings.  The responses were: 

 
 Top areas
[...]
nts

Chapter One

Methodology        3             

Response Rates        3 

Key Findings                           3                

Chapter Two 

Results                 5                  

Appendix A –  Qa1.  ‘Other’ Priorities                               10

Appendix B – Qa2. Priorities for investing/save              12 

Appendix C – Questionnaire               13 

Appendix D – Frequency Tables                    16 

             

Page 25



Halton 2000 October 2009                                                                       Research and Intelligence  
Council Budget 

3

Chapter One 

Methodology  

Members of the Halton 2000 Citizens Panel were sent copies of the Council Budget self-

completion questionnaire (Appendix C), during October 2009 and asked to return them 

within a two-week period. The questionnaire designed by the Research and Intelligence 

Department (questions were derived from other Local Authority budget surveys), was aimed 

at gauging public opinion of Council spending on services.   

The first set of questions were designed to set the scene by asking about the following 

topics; the top five priorities in relation to council spending (services taken from the 2008 

Place Survey), and preferences of spending and saving money in relation to those priorities 

identified within the Community Strategy.  

The second set of questions was to determine the following; opinion of Council tax 

payments in relation to service standards and introducing/ increasing charges for certain 

Council provided services; how the panel members would prefer to be consulted about the 

Council budget in future and the format of information available and preferred method of 

receiving information about the Council budget. 

Response Rates

1008 completed questionnaires were returned from 1878 respondents, giving a 
response rate of 53.5%. 

Key Results 

Results of q1, which asked respondents to select FIVE areas of priority spending. 

T
[...]
00.0

Local press

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative

Percent

Valid Yes 387 38.5 100.0 100.0

No 604 60.2

Missing 13 1.3

Missing

Total 617 61.5

Total 1004 100.0

Inside Halton

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative

Percent

Valid Yes 608 60.6 100.0 100.0

No 383 38.1

Missing 13 1.3

Missing

Total 396 39.4

Total 1004 100.0

Council tax leaflet

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative

Percent

Valid Yes 649 64.6 100.0 100.0

No 342 34.1Missing

Missing 13 1.3

Page 77



Halton 2000 October 2009                                                                       Research and Intelligence  
Council Budget 

55

Total 355 35.4

Total 1004 100.0

Public meetings

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative

Percent

Valid Yes 95 9.5 100.0 100.0

No 896 89.2

Missing 13 1.3

Missing

Total 909 90.5

Total 1004 100.0

Page 78



 

REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 19th November 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To establish the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2010/11 to 

2012/13. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the Medium Term Financial Forecast be noted; 
 
(2) the base budget be prepared on the basis of the underlying 

assumptions set out in the Forecast;  
 
(3) the Budget Strategy and Capital Strategy be approved;  

 
(4) the Reserves and Balances Strategy be approved; and  

 
(5) further reports be considered by the Executive Board on the 

budget.  
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) sets out a three-year 

projection of resources and spending and it has been based on 
information that is currently available.  New information will mean 
revisions to the Forecast.  In particular, the Government’s response to 
the recession, the next Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) and 
the consequences on grant, especially beyond 2010/11. 

 
3.2 There is great uncertainty about the level of public sector spending.  As 

a result the Forecast gives two assumptions, an optimistic view, and a 
pessimistic view.  The projections must be treated with a considerable 
degree of caution, but they do provide initial guidance to the Council on 
its financial position into the medium term. 

 
3.3 During the Summer a survey was undertaken on the Council’s budget 

using the Halton 2000 citizens panel and Area Forums.  The results of 
the survey, which are reported separately on the agenda, should be 
taken into account when considering the budget and capital strategy. 

 

Agenda Item 3cPage 79



 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
3.4  In summary, the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy has the 

following objectives: 
 

• To prioritise investment in the five priority areas. 

• To avoid excessive Council Tax rises. 

• To deliver a balanced and sustainable budget. 

• To achieve significant cashable efficiency gains to enable this to 
happen. 

 
3.5 In setting the revenue and capital budgets, the Council has regard to its 

priority areas, namely: 
• Healthy Halton 
• Halton’s Urban Renewal 
• Children and Young People in Halton 
• Employment Learning and Skills in Halton; and 
• Safer Halton 

  
These priorities are set out in more detail in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan and in Halton’s Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
 Budget Strategy 
 
3.6 The MTFF shows that the spending required to maintain existing 

policies and programmes is expected to increase at a faster rate than 
the resources available to support it. As a result, additional spending 
on new or improved services will have to be kept to an absolute 
minimum.  To balance the budget the Forecast shows there is a 
requirement to make significant cost savings of at least £6m in each of 
the next 3 years. 

 
3.7 As it stands at the moment, the Efficiency Programme is expected to 

generate savings of £3.0m next year and further savings of £2.5m and 
£1m in future years.  This reduces the funding gap to at least £3m to be 
found in each of the next three years. 

 
3.8 The Programme has also assisted the Council in developing a better 

understanding of its costs and how they compare to other Councils, 
which has enabled efficiencies and service improvements to be 
identified and prioritised. 

 
 Capital Strategy 
 
3.9 The Asset Management Strategy sets out how the land and buildings 

that are in Council ownership or occupation are structured to support 
the Council’s priorities. The capital programme is a major part of the 
strategy. 

 

Page 80



 

3.10 The MTFF shows that there is sufficient resource to cover the cost of 
the current Capital Programme. However, in the current economic 
climate it is unlikely that the Council will receive significant levels of 
capital receipts. As such the opportunity for additional capital spending 
is severely limited and therefore, new spending will need to be limited 
to schemes that come with funding 

 
3.11 Prudential borrowing remains an option but the financing costs as a 

result of the borrowing will need to be accommodated within the 
revenue budget.  Supported capital expenditure allocations will be 
passported to the relevant service. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The MTFS represents the “finance guidelines” that form part of the 

medium term corporate planning process. These guidelines identify the 
financial constraints that the Council will face in delivering its key 
objectives, and are an important influence on the development of the 
Corporate Plan and Service Plans and Strategies. 

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications on the Council’s priorities, however, 

the revenue budget and capital programme support the delivery and 
achievement of all the Council’s priorities. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 The MTFS is a key part of the Council’s financial planning process, and 

as such minimises the risk that the Council fails to achieve a balanced 
budget. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 There are no direct equality and diversity issues. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
    
 Formula Grant 

2009/10 
Municipal Building Nick Finnan 

    
 Formula Grant  

Consultation 2010/11 
 ”  ” 

    
 Comprehensive 

Spending Review 
2007 (CSR2007) 

 ”  ” 

Page 81



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL FORECAST 

 
 

2010/11 TO 2012/13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Services 
October 2009 

Page 82



 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) sets out a three-year 

projection of resources and spending covering the period 2010/11 to 
2012/13 and forms the background for the delivery of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The projections made within the 
MTFF must be treated with caution and require continuous updating as 
the underlying assumptions behind them become clearer.  

 
1.2 The MTFF represents the “finance guidelines” that form part of the 

medium term corporate planning process. These guidelines identify the 
financial constraints that the Council will face in delivering its key 
objectives, and are an important influence on the development of the 
Corporate Plan and Service Plans and Strategies. 

 
1.3 Due to the level of uncertainty surrounding the future levels of public 

spending, the MTFF presents both an ‘optimistic’ and a ‘pessimistic’ 
view of the forecast levels of external support over the period. 

 
1.4 The Audit Commission launched an Accounting Ratios tool in June 

2009 to help local authorities monitor their financial performance on a 
range of financial ratios against similar authorities. The tool builds on 
the analysis of financial ratios included in the report ‘Summing Up: A 
Review of Financial Management in Local Government 2005-2008’ 
publis
[...]
 Children’s Trust. 

 
13.0 MONITORING 
 
13.1 Spending against each Departments revenue budget and capital 

programme will be monitored and reported to the Policy and 
Performance Boards, alongside service outcomes within the quarterly 
performance management reports. The Council-wide position will also 
be reported to the Executive Board Sub Committee. 

 
14.0 SUMMARY 
 
14.1 The Forecast has identified, in terms of the revenue budget that 

spending required to maintain existing policies and programmes is 
expected to increase at a faster rate than the resources available to 
support it, especially in times of recession and cuts in public spending. 
Consequently there is a requirement to make significant budget 

Page 95



 

savings, in addition to those identified by the Efficiency Programme, 
across each of the next three years. There are also spending 
pressures, not included in the Forecast, which will result in the need for 
further savings to keep the council tax increase to reasonable levels. 

 
14.2 Levels of growth and savings will therefore be directly influenced by the 

decisions made concerning Council Tax increases. Higher Council Tax 
increases will reduce the level of savings that are required although the 
Government has demonstrated that it will use its reserve capping 
powers to limit Council Tax increases which it deems to be excessive. 

 
14.3 The Medium Term Financial Forecast has been based on information 

that is currently available. Revisions will need to be made as new 
developments take place and new information becomes available.  

 

Page 96



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 RATIO ANALYSIS 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Audit Commission launched an Accounting Ratios tool in June 

2009 to help local authorities monitor their financial performance on a 
range of financial ratios against similar authorities. The tool builds on 
the analysis of financial ratios included in the report ‘Summing Up: A 
Review of Financial Management in Local G
[...]
eved are returned in order to sustain the 
Fund. 

 

Page 102



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

19th November 2009 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Children & Young People  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Primary School Special Educational Needs 
Review  

 
WARD(S) 
 

 
Borough-wide 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  To seek permission to proceed to formal consultation on the proposals 

for Special Education Needs (SEN) in Primary Schools, ultimately 
leading to statutory notice. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: - 
That Executive Board: 
 

2.1 Endorses the proposals and recommendations within the report. 
. 

2.2 Gives approval to proceed to statutory consultation on these 
proposals. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  

3.1 Background 
Members will be aware that the Local Authority has been undertaking 
a review of Special Educational Needs provision within the Borough.  It 
was agreed that resources will continue to be allocated to pupils in 
existing mainstream school settings to ensure that their needs are 
met.  
 

3.2 The Council is committed to providing a range of SEN services that 
can meet the individual needs of children and their families.  This 
begins with mainstream inclusive services within all schools.  It is then 
complemented by SEN Unit provision within particular Primary 
Schools. Finally, the Council has a range of Special Education Needs 
schools.  Such a diverse range of provision means that schools can 
cater for individual needs, and the personalisation of the curriculum for 
individual pupils. Such a broad range of services means that the 
Council is in a strong position to meet both current and emerging need. 
 

3.3 The review of Special Education Needs provision within Primary 
School ‘Units’ is therefore only one part of a broader range of provision 
available to young people with Special Education Needs in the 
Borough.  This report should be seen in that context. 
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 103



3.4 A number of stages to the r
[...]

3.8 The present provision of SEN units in primary mainstream schools is 
shown in Appendix 1.  
 
 

4.0 PROPOSALS 

Page 104



 
4.1 Halton Council will ensure that Pathways for learning for SEN pupils 

will be personalised for the child and their family. 
 

4.2 This will involve the current Primary SEN Unit Provision being re-
designed to provide flexible provision within a Primary mainstream 
school or Early Years setting, which enables the learner to participate 
in mainstream learning. 
 

4.3 When it has been shown, through assessment, that the pupil’s needs 
cannot be met fully in a mainstream school without the support of 
enhanced resourced primary provision, this specialist resourced SEN 
provision will be considered. Prior to this decision there will be an 
expectation that ‘reasonable adjustments’ are undertaken (i.e. the 
application of the Disability Discrimination Act) using the totality of 
resources made available to the mainstream school. 
 

4.4 Within all Primary School SEN resourced provision there will be joint 
working with other areas of Children’s Services, for example Health 
and Social Care. This will provide wrap around provision for children 
and families. 
 

4.5 It is proposed that the schools listed below develop the following SEN 
specialisms in line with the above proposals: 
 

4.5.1 The Brow Primary School 

• Resourced provision to accommodate 7 pupils for assessment. 

• Resourced provision to accommodate 10 pupils with speech, 
language and communication needs. 

 
4.5.2 The Grange Infants School 

Resourced provision to accommodate 7 KS1 pupils with a diagnosis of 
Autism, this includes pupils with a diagnosis of Aspergers Syndrome.  
There would also be capacity within this provision for additional 
outreach support for pupils in other primary schools within the 
borough. 
 

4.53 The Grange Junior School 
Resourced provision to accommodate 7 KS2 pupils with a diagnosis of 
Autism, this includes pupils with a diagnosis of
[...]


7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
Schools are central to urban regeneration. 
 

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

8.1 Provision for SEN within mainstream units does not match the needs 
of the Boroughs young people. The present provision for units within 
schools does not provide value for money due to the number of 
surplus places. 

 

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

Page 107



9.1 Educational attainment is central to reducing inequalities and ensuring 
the best outcomes for all children and young people in Halton with a 
particular focus on vulnerable groups.  
 
The Review of SEN Unit provision must be inclusive and reflect the 
contribution of all schools.  The Review aims to increase diversity, 
access and choice, address under performance, and provide more 
integrated local services.  
 

10.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
To formally consult on Section 4 of this report. 
  

10.1 At present, there are surplus places within Primary mainstream SEN 
Units. 
 

10.2 Mainstream Primary SEN Units are not matching the present and 
future requirements of the Borough. 
 

11.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 

11.1 To leave provision as it is. This would potentially leave the Council 
vulnerable to challenge on the basis of need and value for money.  
 

12.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 

12.1 The proposals for Primary SEN resourced provision must be 
implemented by September 2011 to be in line with the implementation 
of the agreed Secondary resourced provision. 
 

13.0 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Document 
 

Place of 
Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

OFSTED Inspection of LEA – 
January 2004  

Grosvenor 
House  

Judith Kirk 

Strategy for the Inclusion of 
Pupils with SEN – 2006/7  

Grosvenor 
House  

Judith Kirk 
 

Building Schools for the 
Future/ Primary Capital 
Programme 

Grosvenor 
House 

Judith Kirk / Ann 
McIntyre 

 
 

Page 108



 

Page 109



Appendix 1 

PUPILS ATTENDING PRIMARY SEN UNITS - SEPT 2009 

(inc Statements and Enhanced)  Does not include any cushioning payments  

KEY 
STAGE SCHOOL  

SEN 
UNIT 
TYPE  

NO OF 
FUNDED 
PLACES  

 Average 
Funding per 

place  
Funding 
allocated 

NO OF 
PUPILS 

ATTENDING 
SURPLUS 
PLACES SURPLUS 

KS1 Oakfield CP  Inf Ass 
12  £    6,291   £     75,492  1 11  £    69,201  

KS1 Simms Cross CP  Inf Ass  
12  £    6,291   £     75,492  4 8  £    50,328  

KS1 Weston CP  Inf Ass  12  £    6,291   £     75,492  0 12  £    75,492  

    Total 36    £           -    5 31  £           -    

KS1/2 The Brow CP  SPAL 
20  £    7,401   £   148,020  18 2  £    14,802  

    Total 20    £           -    18 2  £           -    

KS1/2 Westfield CP  HI  8  £    9,066   £     72,528  4 4  £    36,264  

    Total 8    £           -    4 4  £           -    

KS2 Weston Point CP  EBD  7  £  10,255   £     71,785  3 4  £    41,020  

KS2 Woodside CP  EBD  7  £  10,255   £     71,785  4 3  £    30,765  

    Total 14    £           -    7 7   

KS2 Moore CP***  MLD  
12  £    6,291   £     75,492  2 10  £    62,910  

KS2 Oakfield CP  MLD  
24  £    6,291   £   150,984  5 19  £   119,529  

KS2 Palacefields CP  MLD  
12  £    6,291   £     75,492  1 11  £    69,201  

KS2 Simms Cross CP  MLD  
12  £    6,291   £     75,492  4 8  £    50,328  

KS2 The Grange Jnr  MLD 
12  £    6,291   £     75,492  1 11  £    69,201  

KS2 Weston CP  MLD  12  £    6,291   £     75,492  1 11  £    69,201  

    Total  84     14 70   

  Primary Total   162    £1,119,038  48 114  £   758,242  

Pupils attending -  41 have Statements +  7 SA+ Enhanced on assessment basis 
    

 

P
a
g

e
 1

1
0


	Agenda
	3a Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement of Gambling Policy
	Draft statement of gambling policy Rev1 NO FOOTNOTES 2009

	3b Halton 2000 Survey on the Council's Budget
	Halton 2000 budget 2009 draft report

	3c Medium Term Financial Strategy
	4a Primary SEN Unit Review -Key Decision



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 19 November 2009 in the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors D. Cargill, Gerrard, McInerney, Nelson, Polhill (Chairman), 
Swain, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Harris 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor McDermott 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, B. Dodd, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, 
D. Parr, A. Scott and D. Tregea 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Redhead 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB56 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of 5 November 2009 were taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
EXB57 GAMBLING ACT 2005 POLICY STATEMENT OF 

GAMBLING POLICY 
 

  
 The Board received a report which set out the 

Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Gambling Policy. 
 
 The Board were advised that, under Section 349 of 
the Gambling Act 2005, the Council were required to adopt a 
three-year licensing policy. At its meeting on 9 September 
2009, the Board approved a draft Statement of Gambling 
Policy for consultation. A public consultation exercise was 
undertaken and one response received from the British Beer 
and Pub Association. Details of the response were attached 
to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
 It was noted that no changes were made to the draft 
statement as a result of the consultation exercise, and that 
once adopted, the Statement of Gambling Policy would be 
used by applicants and the Regulatory Committee in 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



accordance with the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to adopt 
the Statement of Gambling Policy as attached to the report. 

 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
EXB58 HALTON 2000 SURVEY ON THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy, on the results of the recent Halton 
2000 Survey. 
 

In October 2009, members of Halton’s Citizen’s Panel 
were sent a questionnaire asking them for their opinions on 
a range of Council services. The response rate was 53.5% 
and a summary of the results were attached to the report. 
 
 The survey was aimed at gauging public opinion of 
the Council’s spending on services. The first part of the 
survey asked about the top five priorities in relation to 
Council spending and preferences of spending and saving 
money in relation to those priorities identified within the 
Community Strategy. The top five priority spending areas 
selected by respondents were: 
 

• Health Services 

• The level of crime 

• Education provision 

• Job prospects 

• Affordable decent housing 
 
The second part of the survey invited opinions on 

Council Tax payments in relation to service standards and 
introducing/increasing charges for certain Council provided 
services. The Board noted that nearly 63% of respondents 
had shown support for the Council to increase its charges 
which included such services as pest control and the 
removal of bulky waste. 

 
The survey also asked a question on the preferred 

methods of consultation on future Council budgets, the 
format of information available and the method of receiving 
information on the budget. The three preferred methods 
identified by respondents on how the Council spent its 
money were: 

 

• Via the Council Tax leaflet 

• Via ‘Inside Halton’ 

• Via the local press 
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
(1) Executive Board note the results of the survey; 

and  
 
(2)  the results be taken into account when 

considering the 2010/11 Budget proposals. 

 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
EXB59 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
  
  The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Financial Services, on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2010/11 to 2012/13. 
 
 The Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) set out 
a three year projection of resources and represented the 
“finance guidelines” which formed part of the medium term 
corporate planning process. The guidelines identified the 
financial constraints the Council would face in delivering its 
key objectives and were an important influence on the 
development of the Corporate Plan and Service Plans and 
Strategies. 
 
 Members were advised that, due to uncertainty about 
the level of public sector spending, the projections should be 
treated with a considerable degree of caution, although they 
did provide initial guidance to the Council on its financial 
position in the medium term.  
 
 The objectives of the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy were outlined in the report. In setting the 
revenue and capital budgets, the Council had regard to its 
priority areas as set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan and 
in Halton’s Sustainable Community Strategy. The MTFF 
showed that within the budget strategy, the spending 
required to maintain existing policies and programmes was 
expected to increase at a faster rate than available 
resources. As a result, additional spending on new or 
improved services would have to be kept to an absolute 
minimum, and in order to balance the budget, the Forecast 
showed that significant cost savings of at least £6m would 
be needed in each of the next three years. 
 
 The MTFF showed that there were sufficient 
resources to cover the cost of the current Capital 
Programme although it was unlikely that the Council would 
receive significant levels of capital receipts; as such the 
opportunity for additional capital spending would be severely 
limited and new spending would be limited to schemes with 
funding attached. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 The Board were reminded of the outcome of the 
Halton 2000 Citizens Panel Survey on the Council’s Budget 
(minute EXB58 refers), the results of which would be taken 
into account in the preparation of the 2010/11 Budget 
proposals. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Medium Term Financial Forecast be noted; 
 
(2) the base Budget be prepared on the basis of 

the underlying assumptions set out in the 
Forecast; 

 
(3) the Budget Strategy and Capital Strategy be 

approved; 
 

(4) the Reserves and Balances Strategy be 
approved; and  

 
(5) further reports on the Budget be considered by 

the Executive Board.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - 
Financial Services  

   
Councillor S Nelson declared a personal interest in the following item 
of business as he was the Chair of Governors at Grange Junior 
School. 

 

  
EXB60 PRIMARY SEN UNIT REVIEW - KEY DECISION  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Young People, on the proposals for formal 
consultation for Special Educational Needs (SEN) in Primary 
Schools. 
 
 The Local Education Authority (LEA) had undertaken 
a review of SEN provision within the Borough. The Council 
was committed to providing a range of SEN services to meet 
the individual needs of children and their families. The 
diverse range of provision in the Borough had meant that 
schools could cater for individual needs and were able to 
personalise the curriculum for certain individuals. This broad 
range of services placed the Council in a strong position to 
meet both current and emerging needs. 
 

The report detailed the review stages of Primary SEN 
provision, with an analysis of the responses to informal 
consultation carried out in June 2009. The reasons for the 
Primary SEN review were listed in the report and details of 
the present SEN unit provision in Primary mainstream 
schools in the Borough was attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 The Board noted that the LEA would ensure that 
Pathways for learning for SEN pupils would be personalised 
for the child and their family, and this would involve the 
current Primary SEN unit being re-designed to provide 
flexible provision within the appropriate setting. There would 
be joint working with other areas of Children’s Services, for 
example Health and Social Care, providing a wrap around 
provision for children and their families. 
 
Reasons For Decision 
 
To formally consult on Section 4 of the report. 
 
There were surplus places within Primary mainstream SEN 
units. 
 
Mainstream Primary SEN Units were not matching the 
present and future requirements of the Borough. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
To leave provision as it was. This would potentially leave the 
Council vulnerable to challenge on the basis of need and 
value for money. 
 
Implementation date: 
 
The proposals for Primary SEN resourced provision must be 
implemented by September 2011 to be in line with the 
implementation of the agreed Secondary resourced 
provision. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Executive Board  
 

(1) endorse the proposals and recommendations 
contained in the report; and  

 
(2) gives approval to proceed to statutory 

consultation on the proposals on 7 January 
2010, and report back to Executive Board on 4 
March 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 24 November 2009 
  
CALL IN: 1 December 2009 
  
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 1 December 2009. 
 

 



  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.28 p.m. 


